GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO- 290
TO BE ANSWERED ON- 05/12/2023
EXPANSION OF NEW AIIMS IN UTTAR PRADESH
290. SMT. KANTA KARDAM:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state: -

(a) whether Government is aware that the most populated State of Uttar Pradesh in the country has been sanctioned only two AIIMS;

(b) whether Government has any proposal for new AIIMS in various parts of the country including the State of Uttar Pradesh;

(c) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reason therefor;

(d) whether all the AIIMS in our country are working in full swing and if not, the reasons therefor; and

(e) the steps being taken by Government for the expansion of healthcare facilities in the State of Uttar Pradesh?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE
(DR. BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR)

(a) Under Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yojana (PMSSY), two All India Institute of Medical Sciences (AIIMS) have been established in the State of Uttar Pradesh, one at

Raebareli and the other at Gorakhpur. Both the Institutes are functional.

(b) to (e) Till date, 22 AIIMS have been approved by the Cabinet under the PMSSY scheme. The detail is at annexure.


Under another component of the PMSSY, upgradation of 11 Government Medical Colleges by way of construction of Super Specialty Block (SSB) have been taken up in Uttar Pradesh.
These include (1) SGPGIMS, Lucknow (2) Trauma Centre in IMS, BHU, Varanasi (3)
Jawaharlal Nehru Medical College, Aligarh Muslim University, Aligarh (4) Govt. Medical College, Jhansi (5) BRD Medical College, Gorakhpur (6) MLN Medical College, Allahabad
(7) LLRM Medical College, Meerut (8) Government Medical College, Agra (9) Government Medical College, Kanpur (10) SSB at Institute of Medical Sciences (IMS), BHU, Varanasi (11)
RIO, IMS, BHU, Varanasi.

Under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme (CSS) establishment of 27 new Medical Colleges attached with existing district/referral hospitals have been approved for Uttar Pradesh till date on cost sharing in the ratio of 60:40 between the Centre and State.

Till date financial support has been provided to the State of Uttar Pradesh for increase of 432
MBBS seats in 07 Medical Colleges at a total approved cost of Rs. 518.39 Crore and 556 PG seats in 12 Medical College at a total approved cost of Rs. 375.92 Crore under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme (CSS) on cost sharing in the ratio of 60:40 between the Centre and State.

Under Pradhan Mantri Ayushman Bharat Health Infrastructure Mission (PM-ABHIM), 1670
Building-less Sub Health Centres, 674 Urban Health and Wellness Centres, 515 Block Public Health Units, 75 Integrated Public Health Labs and 62 Critical Care Hospital Blocks for the State of Uttar Pradesh have been approved over the scheme period (FY 2021-22 to FY 2025-
26) having total approved financial outlay of Rs. 4965 Crore.

Under the National Health Mission (NHM), the Ministry of Health and Family Welfare provides financial and technical support to the States/UTs to strengthen their healthcare systems based on the requirements posed by the States/UTs in their Programme

Implementation Plans (PIPs), within their overall resource envelope.


Annexure

Functionality status of new AIIMS under PMSSY

S1. No.

[Name of AIIMS

Functionality status

1to 6

AIIMS at Bhopal, Bhubaneswar, Jodhpur, Patna, Raipur and Rishikesh, are fully functional.

7 |AIIMS,Mangalagiri(Andhra Pradesh) [MBBS classes ,OPD services and IPD services have been operationalised|
8 |AIIMS,Guwahati (Assam) MBBS classes ,OPD services and IPD services have been operationalised
9 |AIIMS, Darbhanga (Bihar) Encumbrance free land has not been handed over by the State Govt.

10 |AIIMS, Rajkot (Gujarat) MBBS classes and OPD services have been operationalised

11 |AIIMS,Rewari (Haryana) Tender for main construction works has been floated.

12 |[AIIMS,Bilaspur (Himachal Pradesh) [MBBS classes ,OPD services and IPD services have been operationalised|
13 [AIIMS, Vijaypur, Jammu MBBS classes have been operationalised

14 |AIIMS, Awantipora, Kashmir [Under construction

15 JAIIMS, Deoghar (Jharkhand) MBBS classes ,OPD services and IPD services have been operationalised
16 |AIIMS, Nagpur (Maharashtra) MBBS classes ,OPD services and IPD services have been operationalised
17 |[AIIMS, Bathinda (Punjab) MBBS classes ,OPD services and IPD services have been operationalised
18 [AIIMS, Madurai (Tamil Nadu) MBBS classes have been operationalised

19 |AIIMS, Bibinagar (Telangana) MBBS classes ,OPD services and IPD services have been operationalised
20 |AIIMS, Raebareli(Uttar Pradesh) MBBS classes ,OPD services and IPD services have been operationalised
21 |AIIMS, Gorakhpur (Uttar Pradesh) |MBBS classes ,OPD services and IPD services have been operationalised
22 |AIIMS, Kalyani (West Bengal) MBBS classes ,OPD services and IPD services have been operationalised
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